

セグメント情報

Segment Information

オペレーティング・セグメント情報 By Operating Segment

百万円
¥ million

		18/3	19/3	20/3
加工事業本部 Processed Foods Business Division	売上高	355,498	353,091	353,781
	Net sales			
	(1) 外部顧客に対する売上高	342,040	338,854	339,089
	External customers			
	(2) セグメント間の内部売上高	13,458	14,237	14,692
	Intersegment			
	セグメント費用	349,633	345,294	342,424
	Segment expenses			
セグメント利益	5,865	7,797	11,357	
Segment profit				
資産	189,967	187,547	188,027	
Assets				
減価償却費	6,293	6,859	7,388	
Depreciation and amortization				
資本的支出	13,789	11,981	13,810	
Capital expenditures				
食肉事業本部 Fresh Meats Business Division	売上高	778,422	756,993	771,844
	Net sales			
	(1) 外部顧客に対する売上高	664,914	649,820	658,664
	External customers			
	(2) セグメント間の内部売上高	113,508	107,173	113,180
	Intersegment			
	セグメント費用	731,255	721,250	739,071
	Segment expenses			
セグメント利益	47,167	35,743	32,773	
Segment profit				
資産	336,462	359,847	364,088	
Assets				
減価償却費	7,391	8,058	8,834	
Depreciation and amortization				
資本的支出	14,738	19,776	12,506	
Capital expenditures				
関連企業本部 Affiliated Business Division	売上高	163,545	155,073	142,908
	Net sales			
	(1) 外部顧客に対する売上高	159,671	151,781	139,443
	External customers			
	(2) セグメント間の内部売上高	3,874	3,292	3,465
	Intersegment			
	セグメント費用	161,894	154,632	141,813
	Segment expenses			
セグメント利益	1,651	441	1,095	
Segment profit				
資産	80,567	86,675	80,522	
Assets				
減価償却費	2,075	2,453	2,698	
Depreciation and amortization				
資本的支出	6,439	9,107	2,414	
Capital expenditures				

百万円
¥ million

		18/3	19/3	20/3
海外事業本部 Overseas Business Division	売上高	254,208	255,209	254,987
	Net sales			
	(1) 外部顧客に対する売上高	125,877	128,540	129,610
	External customers			
	(2) セグメント間の内部売上高	128,331	126,669	125,377
	Intersegment			
	セグメント費用	258,911	258,962	253,138
	Segment expenses			
セグメント利益(損失)	(4,703)	(3,753)	1,849	
Segment profit (loss)				
資産	122,255	125,146	115,226	
Assets				
減価償却費	2,516	2,722	3,115	
Depreciation and amortization				
資本的支出	4,812	4,903	6,032	
Capital expenditures				
連結 Consolidated	売上高	1,258,463	1,234,180	1,229,826
	Net sales			
	(1) 外部顧客に対する売上高	1,258,463	1,234,180	1,229,826
	External customers			
	(2) セグメント間の内部売上高	—	—	—
	Intersegment			
	セグメント費用	1,207,886	1,195,869	1,186,054
	Segment expenses			
セグメント利益	50,577	38,311	43,772	
Segment profit				
資産	734,528	741,388	768,861	
Assets				
減価償却費	20,714	22,417	33,038	
Depreciation and amortization				
資本的支出	41,201	47,820	47,802	
Capital expenditures				

- 注) 1. 減価償却費は、有形固定資産、使用権資産及び無形資産の償却額です。
2. 資本的支出は、有形固定資産、使用権資産及び無形資産の増加額です。
3. 当連結会計年度からは、売上高から売上原価、販売費及び一般管理費を控除し、当社グループが定める為替差損益を加味するとともに、IFRSへの調整及び非経常項目を除外して算定した金額を、新たに「セグメント利益」として表示しております。
なお前連結会計年度及び前々連結会計年度の「セグメント利益」は、当連結会計年度との比較可能性の観点から、変更後の算定方法に修正して表示しております。
4. 連結は消去調整他を控除した数値です。

- Notes: 1. Depreciation and amortization consist of depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible assets.
2. Capital expenditures represent the additions to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.
3. From the year ended March 31, 2020, the new "segment profit" is calculated by deducting cost of goods sold and selling, general and administrative expenses from net sales, and accounting for foreign exchange gains and losses determined by the Group, while excluding adjustments in accordance with IFRS and non-recurring items.
"Segment profit" for the year ended March 31, 2018 and 2019 are presented by applying the new calculation method from the viewpoint of the comparability with the year ended March 31, 2020.
4. Consolidated is deducted Eliminations, Adjustments and Others from each business division.

地域別情報
By Geographical Area

百万円
¥ million

		18/3	19/3	20/3
アジア、ヨーロッパ Asia & Europe	売上高	81,500	79,333	73,993
	(1) 外部顧客に対する売上高	25,430	24,992	25,964
	(2) セグメント間の内部売上高	56,070	54,341	48,029
	セグメント利益 (損失)	(186)	(149)	809
米州 Americas	売上高	77,064	79,528	84,654
	(1) 外部顧客に対する売上高	21,648	22,425	21,862
	(2) セグメント間の内部売上高	55,416	57,103	62,792
	セグメント利益 (損失)	(597)	(342)	697
豪州 Australia	売上高	98,061	99,514	98,976
	(1) 外部顧客に対する売上高	78,799	81,123	81,783
	(2) セグメント間の内部売上高	19,262	18,391	17,193
	セグメント利益 (損失)	(3,029)	(2,121)	1,466

- 注) 1. セグメント間取引の消去があるため、オペレーティング・セグメント情報の「海外事業本部」とは一致しません。
 2. 米州には、北米と南米の事業が含まれます。
 3. ウルグアイの Breeders & Packers Uruguay S.A. 社は、「豪州」に含まれています。

Notes: 1. The total of each area is not equal to the Overseas Business Division total, by reason of the elimination of intersegment transactions.
 2. The Americas includes North and South American businesses.
 3. Breeders & Packers Uruguay S.A. is included in Australia.

品種別売上高
Net Sales by Product Category

百万円
¥ million

		18/3	19/3	20/3
ハム・ソーセージ	Hams and sausages	132,404	128,356	130,982
加工食品	Processed foods	233,089	233,655	228,833
食肉	Fresh meats	716,343	703,557	711,753
牛	Beef	293,287	297,583	296,913
豚	Pork	227,186	221,157	226,612
鶏	Chicken	172,501	160,821	166,032
その他食肉	Other fresh meats	23,369	23,996	22,196
水産物	Marine products	93,804	88,138	80,724
乳製品	Dairy products	34,191	33,270	33,614
その他	Others	48,632	47,204	43,920
合計	Total	1,258,463	1,234,180	1,229,826

品種別売上高
Net Sales by Product Category

(百万円 ¥ million)

